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group Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010

sales revenues 22,085 34,194 67,648 93,151
gross profit 8,437 14,225 26,774 39,616
gross margin in % 38.2% 41.6% 39.6% 42.5%
eBitDa 2,479 5,746 8,966 15,336
eBitDa margin in % 11.2% 16.8% 13.3% 16.5%
eBit 1,824 4,845 6,950 12,922
eBit margin in % 8.3% 14.2% 10.3% 13.9%
eBt 1,389 4,215 5,968 12,599
taxes -552 -1,095 -2,012 -3,772
tax rate in % 39.7% 26.0% 33.7% 29.9%
period profit before Dco 837 3,120 3,956 8,827
period profit after Dco 821 3,120 4,513 8,277
earnings per share in eur (before Dco) 0.11 0.41 0.52 1.16
shares outstanding (average) in thousand 7,592 7,592 7,592 7,592

sensors Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010

sales revenues 14,739 22,077 47,694 59,907
gross profit 4,476 7,718 16,239 21,258
gross margin in % 30.3% 34.9% 34.0% 35.4%
eBitDa 470 3,146 4,950 7,901
eBitDa margin in % 3.2% 14.2% 10.4% 13.1%
eBit 102 2,696 3,818 6,595
eBit margin in % 0.7% 12.2% 8.0% 11.0%

vision Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010

sales revenues 7,346 12,117 19,954 33,244
gross profit 3,957 6,417 10,530 18,358
gross margin in % 53.8% 52.7% 52.8% 55.1%
eBitDa 2,548 3,881 5,692 10,852
eBitDa margin in % 34.7% 31.9% 28.5% 32.6%
eBit 2,274 3,442 4,850 9,784
eBit margin in % 30.9% 28.3% 24.3% 29.4%

other Key group Figures 2009/31/12* 2010/30/09

total assets 142,439 165,111
noncurrent assets 88,420 88,934
current assets 54,019 76,178
– thereof cash and cash equivalents and other current   
   financial assets

20,986 31,265

equity 95,370 103,122
equity ratio in % 67.0% 62.5%
net liquidity -4,590 6,621
Working capital 21,064 31,353
closing price (Xetra) in eur 10.87 13.30
enterprise value (ev) 87,115 94,352
number of employees (headcount) 509 597
return on capital employed (roce) 8.3% 10.7%

Key Figures in eur thousanD

 *Balance sheet items as of December 31, 2009 include the Dlog gmbh, which was sold in the first quarter 2010

 ** w/o Dlog
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Dear shareholders and Friends 
of augusta,

augusta is once again on the way up. the positive trend of previous quarters continued 
from July to september 2010, making it our strongest this year. excellent incoming orders, 
sales revenues beyond expectations, and improved margins are indicators of our excee-
dingly positive operating performance. in this context, we greatly benefited from the reco-
very of the target markets for vision and sensor technology. 

We have also made strategic progress: as of september 1, 2010, we acquired a controlling 
inter-est in p+s technik gmbh, headquartered in Munich, germany. p+s technik is one of 
the most innovative providers in the film camera market, whose products enable special, 
extraordinary pictures. With this investment, we can benefit from the growth opportuni-
ties associated with the digitalization of the film industry and add another segment to our  
existing vision activities in the field of media and entertainment.  

summary of key facts: 

/ consolidated sales revenues rose to eur 93.2 million in the first nine months, an increase  
 of 38 percent over the previous year. compared to the previous quarter, the sales  
 revenue for the third quarter rose by 55 percent to eur 34.2 million and exceeded the  
 first two quarters of 2010. While the business in the six-month period was mainly driven  
 by the camera segment, the demand for sensors and microsystem technology increased  
 in the third quarter, resulting in a substantial increase over the corresponding figures for  
 the previous year in both segments. 
/ a very solid growth trend was evident in the incoming orders, whose cumulative total as  
 of the end of the third quarter amounted to eur 106.8 million, a 75-percent increase  
 compared to the previous year. Quarter-on-quarter, incoming orders in the third quarter  
 improved by 72 percent to eur 36.8 million compared to the previous year. the book- 
 to-bill ratio at the end of third quarter was 1.15, indicating a continuation of the positive  
 development.
/ as of the end of the reporting period, order book increased by 41 percent to eur 51.4  
 million compared to the previous year. our revenue targets for 2010 have thus been  
 effectively met. 
/ the gross margin as of september 30, 2010 amounted to 42.5 percent, almost 3 percen- 
 tage points over the previous year’s level. in the first half of 2010, the drastic acceleration  
 in demand triggered bottlenecks in the supply of electronic components and image  
 sensors. the situation relaxed slightly in the third quarter, although we must be  
 prepared for generally higher material costs, due to the price increase and individual  
 allocation effects.
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/ our profitability increased at a much higher rate than our sales revenues did. earnings before  
 interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (eBitDa) shot up by 71 percent to eur 15.3  
 million. the eBitDa margin was 16.5 percent, 3.2 percentage points more than in the first  
 nine months of 2009. From a quarterly perspective, eBitDa more than doubled to eur 5.7  
 million.
/ Due to the acquisition of p+s technik, the working capital went up to eur 31.4 million  
 (December 31, 2009: eur 21.1 million). our goal is to keep the increase in working capital  
 below the revenue growth by the end of the year.  
/ Despite the financing of the investment in p+s technik from capital resources, cash and cash  
 equivalents amounted to eur 31.3 million at the end of the third quarter 2010, and were  
 thus considerably over the level of the end of the financial year 2009 (eur 21.0 million). the  
 group‘s net liquidity as of the end of the reporting quarter amounted to eur 6.6 million. 
/ as of the end of the third quarter, the equity ratio was 62.5 percent (December 31, 2009: 67.0  
 percent). the contractually-agreed earn-out for the purchase of p+s technik is reflected in  
 the increase in non-current other liabilities and deferred taxes. this in turn, has resulted in a  
 slight drop in the equity ratio.
/ as of september 30, 2010, earnings per share climbed to eur 1.16 (previous year: eur 0.52  
 per share). 
/ since the beginning of the year, the augusta share gained about 25 percent in value by  
 the end of september, substantially outperforming various benchmark indexes (DaX,  
 tecDaX, sDaX). 

Managing Board of augusta: arno pätzold, chief Development officer (left), amnon F. harman,  

chief executive officer (center) and Berth hausmann, chief Financial officer (right)
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the upsurge has mainly benefited companies that continued to focus on new market 
opportunities and to invest in the development of new products even during the crisis.  
augusta is one of these companies. We successfully overcame the gap between intensive 
price pressure on the one hand and growing quality awareness on the other. our competi-
tive advantages lie in innovation, technological leadership, and highly specific solutions with 
maximum customer benefit. 

We are making good progress in the ongoing strategic development of augusta, and we 
quickly returned to the growth path after the crisis. We put great emphasis on a clear focus 
of our business on the fast-growing niche markets of sensors and digital imaging. in the  
sensors segment, we want to continue to grow organically, especially by expanding our 
technology competence. in the vision segment, we mainly concentrate on inorganic growth, 
as we believe that in view of our market position and the market fragmentation, acquisitions 
offer more potential.

the growth parameters for the global economy remain stable. however, there are more 
and more signs that the upsurge has already passed its peak and that growth is proceeding 
with less dynamism. in terms of the medium-term economic development, we anticipate 
uncertainties mainly due to the weakness of the us market and the risk of slowdown in 
asia, especially in china. Despite these uncertainties with regard to the global economy, we 
expect a continuation of the highly positive performance for the financial year 2010. Based 
on our strong operating performance, we believe that we will easily reach our annual sales 
revenue guidance of eur 112 to 120 million and the upper end of our eBitDa guidance of 
eur 17 to 20 million. 

thank you for your trust. 

amnon F. harman           Berth hausmann   arno pätzold
ceo    cFo    cDo
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the augusta share

Following the effective recovery of the stock exchanges in 2009, they continued to follow a 
slightly stronger trend in 2010, though with lateral fluctuations. especially in recent weeks, 
the capital markets have responded more positively to the improved macroeconomic data. 
the fears of a relapse into the recession seem to have disappeared. For the eu, the european 
commission predicts a growth of about 1.8 percent in 2010. on a global scale, the situation 
is even better. Worldwide, the iMF expects a growth of approximately 4 percent for this year. 
analysts are also optimistic about the future performance of companies. For 2010 and 2011, 
they expect profits to grow still further, often in the double-digit range. all in all, the net 
profits of listed companies in germany will most likely increase by more than half compared 
to the prior year. in the usa and in europe as a whole, the increase will merely amount to 
about one third. 

Most of the economic indicators and the lack of investment alternatives point to a conti-
nually positive mood in the capital market and further potential for upward movement of 
prices. however, the signs increasingly show that early indicators have already reached their 
peak, at least in terms of the dynamism of the improvement. Further price increases could 
be curbed by a substantial economic decline in china and other emerging markets, the fear 
of a double dip in the usa, the imbalance of the global economy, and the retarding effect of 
the end of governmental economic stimulus packages. 

share price development

While the indexes of large enterprises were caught up in a narrow lateral movement in late 
september, many small caps exhibited a much better performance. From the beginning of 
the year until late september, the DaX grew by a moderate 5 percent, while the tecDaX 
lost 4 percent. Most of the investors focused on medium-sized or small enterprises that had 
not benefited from the general recovery of the capital market in 2009.  it is therefore not 
surprising that by the end of september, the small cap index sDaX recorded an increase of 
23 percent.  

augusta share price coMpareD to DaX, tecDaX anD sDaX
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the first nine months of 2010, the augusta share also enjoyed a substantial increase in value. 
the price climbed by about 25 percent from eur 10.87 as at December 31, 2009 to eur 13.30 
as at september 30, 2010. the augusta share thus outperformed all major comparative 
indexes. currently, the price is hovering at a level of over eur 14.

tecDaX ranking

in the tecDaX ranking, augusta shares reached 51st place in terms of share turnover  
(previous year: 38th place). With respect to the free float market cap, the augusta share 
reached 43rd place, remaining at more or less the same level as in the previous year (previous 
year: 43rd place). Despite the price gain in relation to the tecDaX, augusta was not able to 
improve its ranking within a year, especially as far as the trading activity is concerned. 

tecDaX positioning: ranKing oF the augusta share

Dividend policy

our long-term dividend goal is to pay out about 30 percent of net profits as dividend. a 
sustainable dividend policy is a visible indicator of the ongoing profitability of an enterprise. 
thanks to the high buffer of cash reserves and the strong performance in the financial year 
2010, we plan to pay out a dividend for the financial year 2010 in the scheduled amount. 

apart from a continuous dividend, value-oriented investors also base their selection of 
shares on the earnings situation and the price/earnings ratio. compared to other enterpri-
ses in the field of sensors and industrial image processing, augusta has a solid p/e ratio 
of almost 10. in view of the operating performance – even in the year of the crisis – and 
the comparably favorable rating, the share continues to be an attractive, auspicious invest-
ment. 
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a suMMary oF the augusta share

isin De000a0D6612
Market segment prime standard
trading segment technology prime-sektor industrial
indices cDaX/prime all share/technology all share
Date of initial listing May 5, 1998
number of shares issued 8,435,514 
high/low (52 weeks)*  13.34 eur/8.66 eur
closing price as of september 30, 2010*  13.30 eur
Market capitalization as of september 30, 2010* eur 112.20 million
earnings per share as of september 30, 2010 1.16 eur
Dividend per share in 2010 0.30 eur

 * Xetra closing price

 
consolidated Management report
Business and overall environment

the highly dynamic recovery of the global economy in recent months suggests that the 
crisis of 2008 and 2009 will be overcome faster than expected. early indicators indicate fur-
ther growth, though with less impetus. according to iMF, the overall growth of the global 
economy in 2010 and 2011 will be approximately 4 percent. emerging markets continue to 
provide stimulus, although with a slightly reduced growth rate. the recovery is also conti-
nuing in industrial countries. only the usa is posting little growth; another recession is not 
expected, but cannot be excluded either. the poor growth of the us economy is mainly the 
result of the end of the extensive economic stimulus packages. the us market also suffers 
from a relatively high unemployment rate. in the euro zone, the growth is based especially 
on exports – particularly from germany and northern europe.  growth in the euro zone is 
limited by less export-oriented countries in central europe and countries subject to rigid 
savings measures: greece, portugal, and italy. early indicators for 2011 point to a less dyna-
mic continuation of the economic recovery with an increased width. in euro zone, germany 
is currently the undisputed leader in terms of economic growth. thanks to its intensive 
export orientation, this country will record more growth and reach the pre-crisis level by the 
end of next year. in the euro zone as a whole, the pre-crisis level will most likely be reached 
in the course of 2012, at the earliest. 

augusta as well is feeling the generally positive trend in its target markets. particularly 
industries that suffered severely from the recession in 2009, such as the semiconductor, 
automotive, and engineering industries, have effectively made up for the slump in the  
previous year. 

Following the extremely positive first half of 2010, growth in the automotive industry slowed 
slightly in the third quarter. currently, emerging markets still have a stimulating effect. the 
german engineering industry has benefited both from the recovery of the global economy 
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and from the revitalization of domestic investments. according to the industry association 
vDMa, the present capacity utilization of companies in this field is 83 percent. a large number 
of incoming orders indicates an increase in industry production in the coming months. recen-
tly, the increase in incoming orders slowed down slightly. all in all, the german engineering 
industry is expected to grow by about 6 percent in 2010. 

Machine vision manufacturers are growing very dynamically. Many projects that were suspen-
ded in 2009 are now being rolled out. a growth of about 9 percent is predicted for traditional 
machine vision application scenarios. Demand is also stimulated by the increasing use of 
digital machine vision in non-industrial areas such as security and surveillance, smart traffic 
systems, environmental technology, and entertainment. a total increase of 11 percent is pro-
jected for the european machine vision market as a whole. aside from new vertical markets, 
there is also an influx of new technical applications. 3D applications have recently increased 
in popularity and are contributing to market growth.  

the vDMa predicts an even higher growth of approximately 14 percent fin the robotics and 
automation market in 2010. this means a return to the level of 2005 – although the industry 
still has some way to go until it reaches the record revenues of 2007 and 2008.  

Meanwhile, a year after rock bottom, the sensor und measurement technology market has 
stabilized. Demand is increasing in all industries. according to the aMa, the association for 
sensor technology, an average market growth of 5 to 6 percent is expected for 2010. 

in the field of medical technology, which proved to be very resilient to the crisis in 2009, 
there has not been any major upsurge compared to the previous year. For 2010, the spectaris 
association predicts a moderate growth of 6 percent, a rate that is only slightly above the 
long-term growth trend. stable economic trends such as the demographic aging, the rising 
income, and the growing population in large emerging markets form the basis for medium 
and long-term growth potential.  

augusta addresses various customers in the above-mentioned industrial and non-industrial 
markets. in 2010, the sales promotion and cost optimization measures taken during the crisis 
enabled augusta to benefit greatly from the economic recovery. the positive development 
continued in the third quarter of 2010.
 
revenues and earnings development

cumulatively, consolidated sales revenues climbed to eur 93.15 million, an increase of 37.7 
percent over the previous year (eur 67.65 million). While sales revenues were mainly driven 
by the camera business in the first six months, the sensors segment underwent substan-
tial growth in the third quarter. especially the companies from the field of sensors that had  
suffered severely from the crisis in the previous year benefited from the upturn. year for 
year, quarterly sales revenues went up by 54.8 percent to eur 34.19 million (previous year:  
eur 22.09 million). p+s technik gmbh, which was acquired as of september 1, 2010, only 

///augusta technologie ag
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played a minor role in this development, as only the revenue for one month has been con-
solidated so far.

the gross margin also rose sharply by 48.0 percent to eur 39.62 million (previous year: eur 
26.77 million), which represents a gross margin of 42.5 percent as of september 30, 2010  
(previous year: 39.6 percent). year over year, the quarterly gross profit increased by 68.6  
percent to eur 14.23 million (previous year: eur 8.44 million). this represents a gross mar-
gin of 41.6 percent for the third quarter of 2010 (previous year: 38.2 percent). the drastic 
acceleration in demand continued to trigger bottlenecks in the procurement of electronic  
components and image sensors. though the procurement situation relaxed slightly in the 
third quarter, the gross margin will continue to be under pressure due to the limited availabi-
lity of material and associated price increases as well as a higher cost-of-sales ratio. it has thus 
been necessary to optimize the material management by finding alternative procurement 
routes and by increasing stock levels to a reasonable extent.  For the said reasons, the gross 
margin in the third quarter was slightly lower than in the previous quarters, but still way 
above the prior-year figures.

the cost savings, product development, and sales measures implemented in the previous 
year proved effective, which was evident not only in the revenue increase, but also in a dispro-
portionately high profitability increase. as of september 30, 2010, earnings before interest, 
taxes, depreciation and amortization (eBitDa) amounted to eur 15.34 million, 71.1 percent 
more than in the previous year (eur 8.97 million). the eBitDa margin climbed to 16.5 per-
cent (previous year: 13.3 percent), thus returning to the long-term target corridor. year over 
year, the quarterly eBitDa more than doubled to eur 5.75 million (previous year: eur 2.48 
million). 

as of the end of september 2010, depreciation and amortization climbed to eur 2.41 million 
(previous year eur 2.02 million). apart from the depreciation of assets, this figure also inclu-
des the amortization of licenses, software, and brand names (purchase price allocation - ppa) 
due to the effects from previous acquisitions and from the purchase of a controlling interest in 
p+s technik. the following image shows the various depreciation and amortization types. 

reconciliation oF eBitDa to eBit in eur thousanD

/// 9-Month report 2010

4.512

EBITDA Depreciation on 
licenses, software,

brand (PPA)

Depreciation on
internally generated

assets

     Depreciation on
property, plant and 

equipment

EBIT

12,922

-703 -163

-1,548

15,336
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Despite the higher depreciation and amortization, earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) 
were increased considerably. as of september 30, 2010, eBit amounted to eur 12.92 million, 
an increase of 86.0 percent over the previous year (eur 6.95 million). this means an eBit 
margin of 13.9 percent (previous year: 10.3 percent). year over year, eBit in the third quarter 
closed at eur 4.85 million, more than double the amount of the previous year (eur 1.82 
million). in the previous year, the earnings had been impaired by the restructuring measures 
of he system electronic. 

holding costs amounted to eur 3.42 million as of september 30, 2010 (previous year: 
eur 1.68 million). the increase resulted from one-time higher costs of the annual general  
Meeting, imputed personnel expenses due to the share option program, higher variable 
personnel expenses due to the highly positive earnings performance, and a higher overall 
M&a budget.    

net income from continued operations totaled eur 8.83 million, a sharp increase of 123.2 
percent compared to the previous year (eur 3.96 million). as of september 30, 2010,  
earnings per share amounted to eur 1.16 (previous year: eur 0.52).
 
reconciliation oF net proFit For the perioD in eur thousanD

EBITDA
Sensors

TaxesEBITDA
Vision

Net
pro�t

(before DCO)

Deprecia-
tion & 

amortization

Holding
costs

Interest &
currency

Result
DCO

Net pro�t

-2,413

-3,772
-324 -550

-3,417

7,901

10,852

8,827 8,277

incoming orders have increased for four quarters in a row. Meanwhile, impetus comes from 
all industries and regions. as of september 30, 2010, incoming orders amounted to eur 
106.76 million, 75.3 percent more than in the previous year (eur 60.91 million). year over 
year, incoming orders in the third quarter improved by 71.8 percent to eur 36.83 million 
(previous year: eur 21.43 million). the book-to-bill ratio has been better than 1 for four 
quarters, reaching 1.15 on september 30, 2010.   

accordingly, the order book was at a high level as of september 30, 2010. at eur 51.40  
million, it was 40.8 percent higher than in the previous year (eur 36.50 million). of this 
amount, about eur 28.43 million (approximately 55 percent) concern the year 2010.

///augusta technologie ag



13

/// 9-Month report 2010 

DevelopMent oF sales anD incoMing orDers By Quarter in eur Million

as of september 30, 2010, the key performance indicators were as follows:
 
Key group Figures

in eur Million Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010 change

sales revenues 22.09 34.19 67.65 93.15 +37.7%
gross profit 8.44 14.23 26.77 39.62 +48.0%
Margin 38.2% 41.6% 39.6% 42.5%
eBitDa 2.48 5.75 8.97 15.34 +71.1%
Margin 11.2% 16.8% 13.3% 16.5%
eBit 1.82 4.85 6.95 12.92 +86.0%
Margin 8.3% 14.2% 10.3% 13.9%
eBt 1.39 4.22 5.97 12.60 +111.1%
Margin 6.3% 12.3% 8.8% 13.5%
incoming orders 21.43 36.83 60.91 106.76 +75.3%
order book 36.50 51.40 36.50 51.40 +40.8%

 
Development of the segments

the vision segment consists of allied vision technologies gmbh (avt) with its subsidiaries 
and p+s technik gmbh, which has been consolidated since september 1, 2010.

avt is continually expanding its market share as the two interface technologies (FireWire 
and gige) benefit from the effective upward trend in the targeted industries. at the regional 
level, the asian market continues to be a growth driver. in addition to the high demand 
for camera systems for smart traffic solutions of local providers, european customers from 
the semiconductor and manufacturing industries are generating further growth in asia.  
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Following a slow increase in the demand at the beginning of the year, the growth started to 
accelerate. impetus comes especially from the fields of production, manufacturing industry, 
and automation. Despite the restrained mood in the usa, positive order developments were 
recorded in the field of automation solutions. We link this to the changes in the tax legisla-
tion, which result in special investments in 2010 and could impair the existing growth from 
2011 on.  throughout 2010, medical technology – especially the field of ophthalmology 
equipment – has shown a weaker performance. We attribute this to the uncertainties related 
to the health reform in the usa, which have lead to a decline in the number of orders coming 
in from our customers in this field. currently, 15 percent of vision revenues are already being 
generated in the field of „traffic technology“. With standard cameras for industrial use, we 
have reached a good position in this segment and have been able to keep up with the  
predicted market growth of more than 20 percent. henceforth, this promising market is to 
be served with a specific product design.  

By acquiring a controlling interest in p+s technik gmbh, augusta has entered another 
niche market in image processing. established in 1990, p+s technik is an innovative provider 
of digital film cameras for the entertainment and film industry and of digital film scanners 
and archiving systems. augusta‘s takeover of p+s technik represents another step in its 
acquisition strategy in the field of vision technology, which enables it to benefit from the 
growth opportunities associated with the digitalization of the film industry. the range of 
products of p+s technik includes a modular digital film camera, a digital high-speed film 
camera, and various accessories for producing 3D films and enabling special, extraordinary 
pictures. the fact that p+s technik is setting new standards in its area is also highlighted 
by the cinec award 2010 that the company received in late september 2010 for its 16 mm 
digital magazine.  the company has just under 40 employees and expects annual revenues 
of about eur 8 million in 2010.   

in the vision segment, sales revenues went up to eur 33.24 million as of september 30, 2010, 
an increase of 66.6 percent over the previous year (eur 19.95 million). the revenue share of 
p+s technik, which was acquired on september 1, 2010, amounted to approximately eur 
0.5 million. year over year, the quarterly revenue also picked up considerably; at eur 12.12 
million, it surpassed the prior-year figure by about 65.0 percent (previous year: eur 7.35 
million). as of september 30, 2010, the gross margin increased to 55.1 percent, compared to 
52.8 percent in the previous year. the gross margin trend in 2010 is slightly regressive, due 
to the slight increase in material costs. 

at eur 10.85 million, eBitDa were almost double the amount of the previous year (eur 5.69 
million), which also applies to the eBit of eur 9.78 million (previous year: 4.85 million). the 
profitability was at a very high level, as can be seen from the eBitDa margin of 32.6 percent 
(previous year 28.5 percent) and the eBit margin of 29.4 percent (previous year: 24.3) per-
cent. in the coming quarters, p+s technik will not make any major contribution to earnings, 
since this is an investment in a growth market. 

incoming orders underwent an extremely positive development, reaching a cumulative total 
of eur 38.43 million by the end of september 2010 (previous year: eur 17.06 million). the 
order book as of september 30, 2010 totaled eur 9.26 million, an increase of 78.3 percent 

///augusta technologie ag
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over the previous year (eur 5.19 million). about 46 percent of the order book concern the 
year 2010.  

Key Figures vision
in eur Million Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010 change

sales revenues 7.35 12.12 19.95 33.24 +66.6%
gross profit 3.96 6.42 10.53 18.36 +74.3%
Margin 53.8% 52.7% 52.8% 55.1%
eBitDa 2.55 3.88 5.69 10.85 +90.6%
Margin 34.7% 31.9% 28.5% 32.6%
eBit 2.27 3.44 4.85 9.78 +101.7%
Margin 30.9% 28.3% 24.3% 29.4%
eBt 2.14 3.26 4.37 9.34 +113.8%
Margin 29.1% 26.7% 21.9% 28.1%
incoming orders 5.93 11.15 17.06 38.43 +125.3%
order book 5.19 9.26 5.19 9.26 +78.3%

the performance of the sensors segment picked up in the last quarter. Following a stable 
growth in the first half of 2010, the sensor and Microsystem technology (sMst) segment 
benefited to a greater extent from the general upturn in the third quarter. having felt the 
impact of the recession at a later date, this segment was also delayed in following up on the 
upturn. the stronger growth is now evident in the sensortechnics group from the figures for 
sales revenues, earnings, and incoming orders. all key performance indicators were better 
than in the two prior quarters. growth was recorded in all industries. 

in medical technology, a major framework agreement was signed in the field of dialysis 
in the third quarter. Following the drastic decline in 2009, semiconductor technology is 
now growing faster than expected, with three times as many incoming orders than in the  
previous year. the demand for sensors and microsystem electronics is just as intensive in 
environmental technology, home automation, and air-conditioning. in the field of classical 
industrial applications and engineering, sMst orders are partly about 35 percent higher 
than in the previous year. Due to the business expansion with a third-party customer in the 
field of digital cameras for the film industry, the demand for optosensor components has 
increased substantially as well. overall, the microsystem technology area benefits greatly 
from design-ins and projects of the previous year that are now being rolled out. sales of 
sensors and systems from our own production, which are developed independently or in 
collaboration with strategic technology partners, went up by almost 50 percent compared 
to the previous year. this increased the strategically-focused share in the total revenue with 
our own products.

the upturn of he system electronic is just as sharp as the slump in the previous year. espe-
cially customers from the automotive and railway industries, consumer goods, energy, and 
medical technology are not only placing new orders, but are also reactivating existing fra-
mework agreements. the project pipeline includes new large projects with a considerable 
revenue volume. 

/// 9-Month report 2010
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in the field of mobile measurement systems, the performance of Dewetron gmbh improved 
considerably in the third quarter, following the moderate growth in the first half of 2010. the 
strong increase in the order book, large orders in the usa, new orders from the automotive 
and aerospace industries in germany, and a steady growth in china and Korea suggest an 
excellent fourth quarter.

in total, the sensors segment generated sales revenues of eur 59.91 million, an increase of 
25.6 percent over the previous year (eur 47.69 million). year over year, the quarterly revenue 
increased by a remarkable 49.8 percent to eur 22.08 million (previous year: eur 14.74 mil-
lion). at 35.4 percent, the gross margin surpassed that of the previous year (34.0 percent). 

the profitability of the sensors segment substantially improved. in the corresponding prior-
year quarter, the earnings had been impaired by the restructuring measures of he system 
electronic. as of september 30, 2010, eBitDa surged by 59.6 percent to eur 7.90 million 
(previous year: eur 4.95 million). earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) grew even more, 
reaching eur 6.60 million, about 72.7 percent more than in the previous year (eur 3.82 
million). the eBitDa and eBit margins are again in the two-digit range, with 13.1 and 11.0 
percent, respectively (previous year: eBitDa margin 10.4 percent, eBit margin 8.0 percent).  

incoming orders totaled eur 68.33 million, approximately 55.8 percent over the previous 
year (eur 43.85 million). the order book at the end of the third quarter amounted to eur 
42.15 million, an increase of 34.6 percent (previous year: eur 31.31 million). of the order 
book, 57 percent concern the year 2010.

Key Figures sensors
in eur Million Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010 change

sales revenues 14.74 22.08 47.69 59.91 +25.6%
gross profit 4.48 7.72 16.24 21.26 +30.9%
Margin 30.3% 34.9% 34.0% 35.4%
eBitDa 0.47 3.15 4.95 7.90 +59.6%
Margin 3.2% 14.2% 10.4% 13.1%
eBit 0.10 2.70 3.82 6.60 +72.7%
Margin 0.7% 12.2% 8.0% 11.0%
eBt -0.27 2.76 2.90 6.77 +133.5%
Margin - 12.5% 6.1% 11.3%
incoming orders 15.51 25.68 43.85 68.33 +55.8%
order book 31.31 42.15 31.31 42.15 +34.6%

 
internationalization 

in line with our strategic goals, we have continually reduced our dependence on the dome-
stic german market in recent years. compared to europe, we more than tripled our growth 
in asia and in the usa. the broader international positioning reduces our dependence on 
individual regional markets. We have successively expanded our market position in asia 
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and north america. We benefit from the trend toward automation and the need for more 
security, efficiency, and quality. to get closer to the asian and north american procurement 
and sales markets, we have established production and sales subsidiaries on site. as of sep-
tember 30, 2010, about 30 percent of the sales revenues were generated outside europe. 

sales revenues By region in percent

customer structure

a broad positioning in different customer groups provides us with a cushion against econo-
mic fluctuations. last year, our customers from the engineering and manufacturing indus-
tries severely suffered from the crisis. Markets that are less dependent on the economic 
cycle, such as the process industry, medical technology, and traffic proved to be stable even 
during the crisis. in 2010, we benefited to a disproportionately high degree compared to the 
industry in general from the upsurge of our targeted customer groups.  

sales revenues By custoMer in percent
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M&a acitivities and financing

Based on sensor and vision technologies, augusta mainly intends to exploit opportuni-
ties in niche markets characterized by long-term growth. in this context, we address global 
trends such as improved health care in an aging society and the need for more security, 
quality, and efficiency. apart from the strong organic growth in 2010, attention is also being 
paid to growth through acquisitions. the main focus of the acquisition projects is the vision 
segment, which already enjoys high growth rates and high profitability. our acquisition 
of p+s technik represents an investment a fast-growing market, though we only expect  
two-digit profitability from 2012 on. By way of our subsidiary allied vision technologies, the 
perception and positioning of augusta as camera manufacturer is already very high in the 
field of digital image processing.  this must be further expanded by means of further deve-
lopments along the vertical value chain, thereby reinforcing customer, partner, and investor 
awareness to augusta as the leading technology company in the markets it addresses. 
this further development is driven by means of internal development projects and regional 
expansions of our sales structure. acquisitions that propel our advancement in technology, 
new application areas, and regional markets also serve as a key accelerator of this strategy. 

our excellent balance sheet and superb operating basis give us the financial leeway needed 
for acquisitions. our acquisition efforts mainly center on digital image processing (vision 
segment). in the sensors segment, we mainly invest in our proprietary products in the form 
of internal developments and technology partnerships.    

Development of the key balance sheet items

the changes in the balance sheet were mainly due to the deconsolidation of Dlog gmbh 
in the first quarter and the acquisition of a controlling interest in p+s technik gmbh, which 
has been consolidated since september 1, 2010. 

as of september 30, 2010, the balance sheet total amounted to eur 165.11 million, an incre-
ase compared to the figure as of the end of the financial year (December 31, 2009: eur 
142.44 million). the balance sheet total of p+s technik was eur 7.71 million. additionally, 
the distribution of purchase price installments already paid and other potential earn-out 
components have been taken into consideration.  

on the assets side, the initial consolidation of p+s technik had an effect on the goodwill, 
which amounted to eur 56.71 million (December 31, 2009: eur 63.44 million). this corre-
sponds to about 55.0 percent of the equity (end of the financial year: 66.5 percent). 
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as a result of the consolidation of p+s technik, non-current assets, including intangible 
assets, increased to eur 88.93 million (end of the financial year: eur 88.42 million). current 
assets also, increased to eur 76.18 million (December 31, 2009: eur 54.02 million). 

as of september 30, 2010, the working capital increased to eur 31.35 million (December 31, 
2010: eur 21.10 million). of this amount, eur 3.55 million came from the initial consolidation 
of p+s technik. the goal is to keep the growth of the working capital below the revenue 
growth by the end of the financial year 2010.   

at 92, the days of working capital (DWc) as of the end of the reporting period were slightly 
below the previous year (98 days), though the current value is somewhat distorted due to 
the initial consolidation of p+s technik.

as of september 30, 2010, cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities increased 
to eur 31.26 million (December 31, 2009: eur 20.99 million). in the first quarter, the sale 
of Dlog generated cash proceeds of approximately eur 12.5 million, while in the second 
quarter, eur 2.3 million were distributed as dividends. Despite the takeover of the finan-
cial liabilities of p+s technik, financial liabilities have receded by eur 1 million since the 
beginning of the year. the controlling interest in p+s technik was financed exclusively from 
capital resources.  

on the equity and liabilities side, equity increased to eur 103.12 million (December 31, 2009: 
eur 95.37 million). Due to the acquisition, the equity ratio amounted to 62.5 percent as of 
september 30, 2010 (end of the financial year: 67.0 percent). this was due to the increase 
in other non-current liabilities as a result of the agreed earn-out and the resulting deferred 
taxes. 

the net liquidity amounted to eur 6.62 million as of september 30, 2010 (December 31, 
2009: net debt of eur 4.59 million). 

Despite the acquisition of p+s technik, augusta still boasts a sound balance sheet struc-
ture with comfortable liquidity and high equity. 

Key Balance sheet iteMs in eur Million Fy 2009 9M 2010 change

goodwill 63.44 56.71 -10.6%
cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets 20.99 31.27 +49.0%
total assets 142.44 165.11 +15.9%
net liquidity -4.59 6.62 -
enterprise value 87.12 94.35 +8.3%
equity ratio 67.0% 62.5% -
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Balance sheet in eur Million

view of cash flow

Despite the build-up of working capital, the cash flow from operating activities amounted to 
eur 7.67 million (previous year: eur 8.09 million). the cash flow from investing activities was 
eur 7.88 million as of the end of the reporting period (previous year: eur 3.44 million). this 
figure reflects the sale of Dlog in the first quarter (eur 12.5 million) and the acquisition of a 
majority interest in p+s technik (eur -2.6 million). as of september 30, 2010, the cash flow 
from financing activities amounted to eur -5.58 million (previous year: eur -8.67 million). 
this figure includes the dividend payment of eur 2.3 million and a further repayment of eur 
3.6 million for current acquisition-related loans.

overvieW oF cash FloW in eur Million
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employees

as of september 30, 2010, the augusta group had 597 employees, more than in the prior 
year (534 employees). in the vision segment, 37 employees joined the workforce within the 
scope of the acquisition of a controlling interest in p+s technik. 

the sensors segment had 408 employees (previous year: 396), and the vision segment had 
184 employees (previous year: 133). the strong growth in all companies is accommodated 
by means of temporary production personnel. permanent employees were hired in product 
management, development, and distribution.
 
significant developments after the reporting date of september 30, 2010

no material changes have occurred after the reporting date of september 30, 2010. 
 
outlook: guidance to be easily reached

according to market experts, the recovery of the global economy with important impulses 
from the emerging markets will continue in the next two years, but will be less dynamic. 
concerning the usa, there are different opinions that consider certain risks, mainly due to 
the slow economic recovery and the high unemployment rate. 

in the short run, we expect the recovery to continue with reduced dynamism. in the medium 
run, the positive economic development mainly depends on the recovery of the usa and 
on a chinese economy that does not heat up further, as this could result in setbacks due to 
bursting speculative bubbles.   

the addressing of attractive growth niches and a balanced regional revenue spread will 
continue to be our key growth drivers. 

From the current perspective, we believe that in the sensors segment, the second half of 
2010 will be at least just as strong as the first half of the year. in the vision segment, we 
expect incoming orders and sales revenues to recede slightly in the second half of the year, 
as general catch-up effects and large orders from china are not anticipated in the amount 
witnessed in the first half of the year.

thanks to our excellent 9-month revenue and a strong order book, we are confident that 
we will easily reach the communicated consolidated revenue guidance of eur 112 to 120 
million and that we will reach the upper end of the communicated eBitDa of eur 17 to 20 
million. the limited availability of material is the only risk we still fear.  

our market positioning, product innovations, efficient distribution system, and close custo-
mer contacts give us reason to maintain a positive outlook for 2011. We have a solid basis 
for the continuation of our growth in 2011.  
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assets in eur thousanD 2009/31/12 2010/30/09

noncurrent assets
intangible assets, net 8,291 16,080
goodwill, net 63,441 56,707
property, plant and equipment, net 13,183 13,289
noncurrent financial assets, net 650 386
Deferred tax assets 857 1,010
other noncurrent assets 1,998 1,463
total noncurrent assets 88,420 88,934

current assets
inventories 17,573 25,493
trade accounts receivables, net 12,799 15,812
receivables from related parties 174 42
current financial assets 15 105
noncurrent financial assets held for sale 0 0
tax account receivables 1,285 1,081
prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,202 2,473
cash and cash equivalents 20,971 31,172
total current assets 54,019 76,178

total assets 142,439 165,111
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eQuity anD liaBilities in eur thousanD 2009/31/12 2010/30/09

shareholders‘ equity
share capital 8,436 8,436
capital reserves 55,679 55,853
earnings reserves 30,000 30,000
currency translation 701 2,162
revaluation reserves -548 -324
retained earnings 14,041 19,949
treasury shares -13,166 -13,166
Minority interest 227 211
total shareholders‘ equity 95,370 103,122

noncurrent liabilities
long-term loans, excluding current portion 14,134 11,914
noncurrent post-employment benefit obligation 799 1,453
other noncurrent provisions 277 288
Deferred tax liabilities 3,473 5,902
other noncurrent liabilities 1,703 7,651
total noncurrent liabilities 20,386 27,118

current liabilities
trade accounts payables 6,738 9,952
short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 11,443 12,729
other current financial liabilities 1,515 323
liabilities held for sale 0 0
income tax provisions and liabilities 480 2,329
other current provision 2,858 5,153
other current liabilities 3,649 4,386
total current liabilities 26,683 34,872

total equity and liabilities 142,439 165,111
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consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income

   Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010

in eur thousanD 07/01-09/30/2009 07/01-09/30/2010 01/01-09/30/2009 01/01-09/30/2010

sales revenues
products 22,077 34,186 67,637 93,107
services 8 8 10 44

22,085 34,194 67,648 93,151

cost of sales
products -13,648 -19,969 -40,874 -53,535
services 0 0 0 0

-13,648 -19,969 -40,874 -53,535
gross profit 8,437 14,225 26,774 39,616

selling & marketing expenses -3,001 -4,380 -9,417 -11,637
research & development expenses -1,530 -2,093 -4,457 -5,149
general & administrative expenses -1,643 -3,085 -5,976 -10,309

Depreciation of goodwill 0 0 0 0 
other income /expense -439 178 25 402
profit from operations 1,824 4,845 6,950 12,922

net interest income / expense -303 -320 -655 -976
Foreign currency exchange gains / losses -64 -310 -144 652
Depreciation of financial assets 0 0 0 0
other financial assets -68 0 -183 0
net financial result -434 -630 -982 -324
profit before tax 1,389 4,215 5,968 12,599

income tax expenses -552 -1,095 -2,012 -3,772

profit from continued operations 837 3,120 3,956 8,827

result from discontinued operations after tax -16 0 558 -550
consolidated profit for the period 821 3,120 4,513 8,277
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   Q3 2009 Q3 2010 9M 2009 9M 2010

in eur thousanD 07/01-0930/2009 07/01-09/30/2010 01/01-09/30/2009 01/01-09/30/2010

profit / loss attributable to minority interest -11 -59 -54 -91

consolidated profit for the period after 
minority interest 811 3,061 4,459 8,186

currency adjustments 469 -2,242 1,039 1,461

changes in derivative investments -18 255 -241 94

taxes on other total revenue 5 -72 68 130

additions third party share
(after currency adjustment) 11 59 54 91
other total revenue net of tax 467 -2,000 920 1,777
total revenue 1,278 1,061 5,379 9,963

earnings per share
(diluted and undiluted) in eur 0.11 0.41 0.52 1.16
Weighted average shares outstanding
in thousand 7,592 7,592 7,592 7,592

25
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in eur thousanD 09/30/2010* 09/30/2009

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 20,986 13,859

consolidated profit for the period 8,277 4,346
Depreciation and amortization 2,442 2,054
other non-cash expenses 889 -249

increase (-)/decrease (+) inventories -7,163 2,949
increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables -3,153 961
increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables 3,259 770

increase (-)/decrease (+) in deferred tax assets and liabilities -41 165
increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions 2,019 -283
increase (-)/decrease (+) in other noncurrent and current assets -462 1,401
increase (+)/decrease (-) in other noncurrent and current liabilities 1,605 -4,028
net cash flow from operating acitivities 7,672 8,086

payments to acquire intangible assets -1,120 -1,624
payments to acquire property, plant and equipment -913 -2,895
payments to acquire noncurrent financial assets -23 -205

proceeds from sale of intangible assets 0 0
proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0 63
proceeds from sale of noncurrent financial assets 0 0
short-term disposition in restricted cash 0 8,044
proceeds from sale of Dlog 12.532 0
proceeds from sale of Dlog slovenia 0 59
payments from the acquisition of subsidiaries, net of purchased cash -2,596 0
net cash flow from investing activities 7,880 3,442

Free cash flow 15,552 11,528

change in short-term debt -1,121 -1,759
change in long-term debt -2,491 2,286
proceeds from (+) payments to (-) shareholders 357 0
Dividend payments to shareholders -2,324 -9,197
cash flow from financing activities -5,579 -8,670

cash flow 9,973 2,858

effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 228 114
cash and cash equivalents at end of period 31,187 16,831

composition of financial resource fund 31,187 16,831
cash and cash equivalents 31,172 16,831
less restricted cash 0 0
Money market funds 15 0

additional disclosures relating to cash flow
income taxes paid 3,687 -3,486
income taxes received 241 389
interest paid 1,033 -969
interest received 58 304

 * the balance sheet figures ad of December 31, 2009 include the Dlog gmbh. the cash flow statement of the current fiscal year 2010  excludes the assets and liabilities of the Dlog gmbh,  
     which was sold in the first quarter 2010  
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iin eur thousanD 09/30/2010 09/30/2009

acquisition of subsidiaries
goodwill 1,082 0
intangible assets 9,013 0
tangible assets 853 0
Financial assets 14 0
inventories 2,873 0
trade account receivables 1,818 0
other assets 434 0
cash and cash equivalents 4 0
Deferred taxes -2,499 0
trade account payables -1,471 0
Financial liabilities -7,624 0
provisions -1,211 0
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 0
other liabilities -686 0
Minority interest 0 0

purchase price paid 2,600 0
acquired cash and cash equivalent -4 0
purchase price paid, net of purchased cash 2,596 0

sales of subsidiaries
goodwill 8,880 30
intangible assets 1,730 0
tangible assets 356 19
Financial assets 4 0
active deferred taxes 0 0
other noncurrent assets 239 0
inventories 2,117 0
trade accounts receivables 1,958 109
short-term financial assets 0 0
other noncurrent assets 167 3
cash and cash equivalents 48 3
passive deferred taxes -397 0
provisions for pension fund liabilities 0 0
other noncurrent liabilities 0 0
trade account payables -1,516 -23
Financial liabilities 0 -11
provisions -303 0
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 0
other liabilities -317 -35
Minority interest 0 0
value adjusments from previous year 0 0
consolidation entries 6 0
loss on sale (before additional expenses for sales) -122 -33

purchase price received 12,850 62
Disposal of cash and cash equivalents -48 -3
additional costs for sale -270 0
inflow of funds from sale of company, net of disposed cash 12,532 59

27
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                                                                                            suBscriBeD capital

in eur thousanD
nuMBer oF 

shares aMount
capital

reserves
retaineD 
earnings

transaltion 
reserve

status as of January 1, 2009  8,435,514  8,436  55,792 30,000 -1,051
share options  

acquisition of minority shares in 
Dewetron Deutschland gmbh

(115)

adjustment of pruchase price 
allocation 2009
Dividend
appropriation to/whithdrawal from reserves  
pruchase of treasury shares
total income 1,232
status as of september 30, 2009  8,435,514  8,436  55,677  30,000 181

status as of January 1, 2010  8,435,514  8,436  55,679  30,000 701
share options  
acquisition of minority shares in 
Dewetron Deutschand gmbh
Dividend
purchase of treasury shares
total income 174 1,461
status as of september 30, 2010  8,435,514  8,436  55,853  30,000 2,162
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                     revalutation reserves  

currency cash FloW heDges
net retaineD loss/

gain treasury shares Minority interest total eQuity

-454 18,749 -13,166 333 98,639
0

-89 -204

0

-9,110 -87 -9,197
0
0

 -173 4,359 53 5,471
  -627 13,998 -13,166 210 94,709

  -548 14,041 -13,166 227 95,370
0

0
-2,278 -46 -2,324

0
225 8,186 30 10,076

  -323 19,949 -13,166 211 103,122
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explanatory notes to the 9-month report

1. accounting principles

the 9-month report of augusta technologie ag of september 30, 2010 was drawn up in 
accordance with the consolidated Financial statements of December 31, 2009, in compliance 
with the international Financial reporting standards (iFrs). the same accounting, valuation, 
and calculation methods have been used in these interim financial statements as in the con-
solidated Financial statements of December 31, 2009. 

the balance sheet contained in the report (as of september 30, 2010, and as of December 31, 
2009), the income statement (for the first nine months of 2010 and 2009, respectively), the cash 
flow statement (for the first nine months of 2010 and 2009, respectively), and the statement 
of changes in equity (for the first nine months of 2010 and 2009, respectively) were drawn up 
by the Managing Board of augusta technologie ag and have not been confirmed by an 
auditor. 

2. consolidated companies

as of February 28, 2010, Dlog gmbh was deconsolidated. at the time of the deconsolida-
tion, Dlog had generated an almost balanced result. Discontinued operations accounted for 
a loss of eur 541 thousand due to premium payments to the responsible management of 
Dlog, attorneys‘ fees related to the transaction, and the performance-linked bonus paid to 
the M&a advisor, which was recognized in the first quarter of 2010 through profit or loss.

Furthermore, p+s technik gmbh, headquartered in Munich, was taken over and consoli-
dated. 

p+s technik gmbh Feinmechanik, ottobrunn
 
Founded in 1990, p+s technik gmbh Feinmechanik, headquartered in ottobrunn, is one of 
the leading global suppliers of digital film cameras for the entertainment and film industry 
as well as of digital film scanners and archiving systems.  

as of september 1, 2010, augusta technologie ag acquired 55.5 percent of the interest in 
p+s technik by purchasing shares from the managing partners of p+s technik and by means 
of a capital increase in the company to finance the growth plans. 
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the purchase price posted in the group amounted to eur 9.0 million as of september 1, 
2010. By september 30, 2010, shares worth eur 2.6 million were purchased, and a capital 
increase of eur 4.0 million was carried out. this purchase price comprises a long-term earn-
out provision tied to the company‘s projected eBitDa and targeted revenue. the equity of 
p+s technik gmbh amounted to eur 1.4 million as of september 1, 2010. hidden reserves 
for technology, brand, and customer base were identified in the amount of eur 9.0 million 
and duly allocated within the scope of the purchase price allocation. after deduction of the 
applicable deferred tax liabilities of eur 2.5 million, the remaining goodwill amounts to eur 
1.1 million.  

the final purchase price depends on the revenue and eBitDa generated in 2015 and 2016. a 
corresponding liability was recognized on the basis of the plan data. should the actual data 
deviate from the plan data, the purchase price may increase or drop.

in the period from January 1 to august 31, 2010, p+s technik gmbh generated revenues 
amounting to eur 4,973 thousand and earnings before taxes amounting to eur 29 thou-
sand. 

the following assets and liabilities were added to the augusta group in 2010 from the 
acquisition of the 55.5-percent interest in p+s technik (figures in eur thousand):

p+s techniK gMBh 09/01/2010

assets

noncurrent assets
- goodwill 1,083
- intangible assets 9,013
- property, plant and equipment 853
- Financial assets 14

current assets
- inventories 2,873
- trade account receivables 1,818
- other assets 434
- cash and cash equivalents 4

total assets 16.092
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liaBilities 09/01/2010
noncurrent provisions
- pension commitments 621
- Deferred tax liabilities 2,499

current liabilities
- trade account payables 1,471
- liabilities to banks 1,215
- provisions for taxes 236
- provisions 354
- other current liabilities 687

total liaBilities 7,083

under consideration of pro-forma information that is based on the assumption that the 
companies that were acquired or sold during this year would already have been considered 
at the beginning of the financial year 2008, the business activity of the augusta group as 
of september 30, 2010 would have been as follows:

in eur thousanD 09/30/2010
pro-forma sales revenues 98,124
pro-forma consolidated net profit for the period 7,577
average number of shares issued in thousands 7,592
pro-forma consolidated earnings per share in eur 1,00

3. segment reporting

the business activities of augusta technologie ag are organized in two segments: sensors 
and vision (formerly controls). Following the sale of Dlog gmbh, the controls business was 
renamed „vision“. this better reflects the group‘s strategic focus on the three remaining pro-
duct areas: sensor and microsystem technology, mobile measuring systems, and vision techno-
logy. the controlling interest in p+s technik gmbh has been allocated to the vision segment.  

30/09/2009 in teur sensors vision other Dco reconciliation total
external sales 47,694 19,954 - - - 67,648
internal sales 118 9 - - -127 0
Depreciation -1,132 -842 -42 - - -2,016
eBit 3,818 4,850 -1,856 - 137 6,950
Financial result -916 -480 977 - -563 -982
result before Dco 2,099 3,722 -1,632 - -234 3,956
result Dco -35 592 - -53 53 558
result after Dco 2,064 4,314 -1,632 -53 -181 4,513
assets 65,869 63,366 27,739 - -15,338 141,636
liabilities 28,244 18,065 16,051 - -15,338 47,021
goodwill 27,875 37,155 - - - 65,031
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09/30/2010 in teur sensors vision other Dco reconciliation total
external sales 59,907 33,244 - - - 93,151
internal sales 194 67 - - -261 0
Depreciation -1,307 -1,068 -38 - - -2,413
eBit 6,595 9,784 -3,453 - -3 12,922
Financial result 179 -440 434 - -497 -324
result before Dco 5,951 7,988 -4,612 - -500 8,827
result Dco - 6,682 -3,977 -3,235 - -550
result after Dco 5,951 14,670 -8,610 -3,235 -500 8,277
assets 69,840 56,202 48,822 - -9,753 165,111
liabilities 29,948 17,105 24,690 - -9,753 61,990
goodwill 28,090 28,616 - - - 56,707

 
4. earnings per share

augusta technologie ag earnings per share are calculated from the 8,435,514 shares issued 
less treasury shares held by augusta technologie ag, based on the weighted average for the 
period under review. as of the closing date september 30, 2010, augusta technologie ag 
held total of 843,551 treasury shares. in the first nine months of 2010, the number of shares in 
circulation amounted to 7,591,963. 

5. statement of Directors‘ Dealings as of september 30, 2010

in the first nine months of 2010, the following notifiable transactions in securities were con-
ducted by company officers:  

Managing BoarD Date nuMBer oF shares nature share price ion eur

arno pätzold 01/08/2010 3,000 purchase 11.50

on september 30, 2010, the following tranches were issued to Managing Board members, mana-
ging directors, and executives of the augusta group from the 2008 stock options program:

1. 1st tranche: 115,300 stock options at an exercise price of eur 14.63 in 2008
2. 2nd tranche: 161,000 stock options at an exercise price of eur 8.08 in 2009  
3. 3rd tranche: 230,400 stock options at an exercise price of eur 11.23 in 2010

the total of stock options issued is equivalent to roughly 60.1 percent of the approved program 
of 843,551 stock options in total. the options issued from the first tranche can no longer be 
exercised due to non-fulfillment of the exercise conditions (6 percent eBitDa increase excluding 
acquisition effect); this also applies to options held by Managing Board members.  
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nuMBer oF 

shares

09/30/2010

nuMBer oF 

shares

12/31/2009

nuMBer oF share 

options

09/30/2010

nuMBer oF share 

options

12/31/2009

Managing BoarD

amnon F. harman 15,500 15,500 60,000 50,000
Berth hausmann 8,250 8,250 60,000 50,000
arno pätzold 3,000 - 30,000 -
supervisory BoarD

adi seffer - - - -
Dr. hans liebler - - - -
Dr. rainer Marquart - - - -
total 26,750 23,750 150,000 100,000

 
6. treasury shares

on september 30, 2010, augusta technologie ag held a total of 843,551 treasury shares. 
the shares represented eur 843,551.00 of the share capital, which consists of 8,435,514 
shares of a nominal value of eur 1.00 each. 

nuMBer oF shares

09/30/2010

nuMBer oF shares

12/31/2009

interest in share capital

09/30/2010

treasury shares 843,551 843,551 10.0%

7. Decision-making bodies of augusta technologie ag

the Managing Board consists of amnon F. harman, ceo, Berth hausmann, cFo, and arno 
pätzold cDo. 

responsibility statement

pursuant to section 37y of the german securities trading act (Wphg) in conjunction with 
section 37w (2) no. 3 of the german securities trading act (Wphg).

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for 
interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair 
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view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or loss of the group, and the interim 
management report of the group includes a fair review of the development and performance of 
the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal oppor-
tunities and risks associated with the expected development of the group for the remaining 
months of the financial year.

risk report

according to the annual financial statements for 2009, no significant changes from which new 
risks for the group could be derived have occurred. reference is therefore made to the 2009 
annual report for more details on the risk profile of augusta technologie ag. it presents 
potential risks in detail.

legal notice

this report contains forecasts that are based on the opinions of the Managing Board of  
augusta technologie ag and that reflect its current views and assumptions. these fore-
casts are subject to risks and uncertainties. the actual performance and results of augusta  
technologie ag may turn out differently due to various factors that cannot be foreseen at  
present. these include changes in the general economic and commercial situation, changes in 
interest rates and exchange rates, non-achievement of efficiency and cost reduction targets, 
and non-acceptance of newly launched products. We are convinced that our expectations are 
realistic, given the current circumstances. if, however, unforeseen risks should occur, augusta 
technologie ag cannot guarantee that the expressed projections will be fulfilled. 

Financial calendar 2010

publication of the 9-month report november 4, 2010
analysts‘ conference at the equity Forum, Frankfurt                november 24, 2010
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contact

augusta technologie ag
stefanie Zimmermann / investor relations
Willy-Brandt-platz 3
81829 Munich - germany
Fon: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 19
Fax: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 59
email: investor-relations@augusta-ag.com

  www.augusta-ag.com


